

October 19, 2015

Project No: S-868R Two-Year County Contract For Removal And Replacement Of Sanitary Sewer Gravity Mains Option To Renew For An Additional Two Years On A Yearly Basis

The above-referenced contract is being considered for small business contract measures. **PLEASE NOTE THAT YOUR PARTICIPATION IN THE AVAILABILITY TO BID PROCESS IS VITAL IN ORDER FOR MEASURES TO BE PLACED ON THIS PROJECT.** If you are interested in participating as a Small Business Enterprise – Construction (SBE/CONS) firm to perform work in connection with this project and meet the requirements listed in this letter, please complete and return the attached Verification of Availability to Bid by 10:00 AM, THURSDAY, OCTOBER 22, 2015 (DUE TO THE NATURE OF THIS PROJECT). It is asked that all pages are returned completed in its entirety.

The letter of availability may be sent via facsimile transmission to (305) 375-3160 or via email to twj@miamidade.gov. If you have any questions, please contact me at (305) 375-3123.

Sincerely,

Tyrone White Contract Certification Specialist Small Business Development Division Miami-Dade County Internal Services Department Phone: (305) 375-3123 Fax: (305) 375-3160 Email: twj@miamidade.gov



http://www.miamidade.gov/internalservices/small-business.asp

VERIFICATION OF AVAILABILITY TO BID

INTERNAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT (ISD) SMALL BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT (SBD) DIVISION COMMUNITY SMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE PROGRAM 111 N.W. 1ST STREET, 19th FLOOR MIAMI, FLORIDA 33128 PHONE: 375-3111 FAX: 375-3160

PROGRAM COORDINATOR: Tyrone White

I am herewith submitting this letter of verification of availability and capability to bid, provided the proposed scope of work attached. (NOTE: Please provide all the information requested; incomplete and/or incorrect verifications are not acceptable or usable.)

CONTRACT TITLE: Two-Year County Contract For Removal And Replacement Of A Sanitary Sewer Gravity Mains With County Option To Renew For An **Additional Two Years On A Yearly Basis**

PROJECT NUMBER: S-868R

Estimated Contract Amount: \$6,407,060.00

(Scope of work and minimum requirements for this project is attached.)

NAME OF COMMUNITY SMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE (CSBE)

ADDRESS

CITY

ZIP CODE

Certification Expires: _

DATE

Telephone: ______ ***Bonding Capacity: _____

PRINT NAME AND TITLE

SIGNATURE OF COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE

DATE

Currently Awarded Projects (Name of Project and Owner)	Project Completion Date	Contract Amount	Anticipated Awards

VERIFICATION OF AVAILABILITY TO BID

CONTRACT TITLE:

Two-Year County Contract For Removal And Replacement Of Sanitary Sewer Gravity Mains With County Option To Renew For An Additional Two Yeas On A Yearly Basis

PROJECT NUMBERS: S-868R

ESTIMATED CONTRACT AMOUNT: \$6,407,060.00

SCOPE OF WORK:

The project consists of furnishing all labor, materials and equipment necessary the removal and replacement of approximately 34,000 linear feet of existing 6-inch through 24-inch diameter gravity sewer mains and laterals on a full reach or point repair basis under different work orders at various locations anywhere within the limits of Miami-Dade County, Florida, as ordered by WASD during a two year period. This is a non-exclusive contract, and as such, WASD may issue similar contracts for this type of work, and therefore does not guarantee that the full amount of the Contract will be issued to the Contractor. The actual amount of Work Orders assigned will be the prerogative of WASD in its discretion and dependent only upon its needs.

The work will also include the following: bypass pumping, traffic control, temporary and permanent paving, proper disposal of removed materials and other appurtenant and miscellaneous related items and work for a completed Project. WASD will furnish the PVC C900 and ductile iron pipe and fittings.

The unit prices bid will be used for uniform comparison amongst the bidders, and the bids will be evaluated based upon the lowest total amount bid in the Proposal. The Contract will be awarded for an aggregate amount of up to seven million two thousand sixty dollars (\$7,002,060) for a 24-month period. The Contract will terminate upon the depletion of the seven million two thousand sixty dollars (\$7,002,060), or the expiration of the 24-month period, whichever occurs first.

The County Mayor or his designee has the option to renew the contract for up to an additional two years, on a yearly basis, with the same unit prices used in the original contract, with an additional total amount of \$7,002,060. Each renewal option will be for a one year period, and \$3,501,030. It is WASD's intent to obtain a complete functional, and satisfactory installation under this project, and any items of labor, equipment or materials which may be reasonably assumed as necessary to accomplish this end shall be supplied whether or not they are specifically shown on the plans or stated in the specifications. The Contractor shall provide all sheeting, shoring, bracing and all other labor, material or equipment required to preclude damage to, or loss of functionality of, any existing facility or system.

LICENSING REQUIREMENT:

The Types of Licenses required are: General Engineering, State Underground, Pipeline and/or other categories as applicable by Chapter 489 of the Florida Statutes or Chapter 10 of the Code of Miami-Dade County.

General Engineering, State Underground, Pipeline and/or other categories as applicable by Chapter 489 of the Florida Statutes or Chapter 10 of the Code of Miami-Dade County? Yes _____ No _____

BIDDER/ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR EXPERIENCE REQUIREMENT:

This is a blanket type contract and will be work order generated.

Bidder shall have a minimum of three (3) years' experience performing pipeline installations and capable of furnishing up to three (3) independent work crews.

In the event a new firm is established by executives, supervisors and other senior field staff (key employees) that would have met these minimum experience requirements with a prior firm, the Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department (WASD) reserves the right to qualify the new firm based on WASD's sole determination and evaluation of the knowledge and prior experience of these key

employees employed by the new firm.

Bidders must demonstrate that the firm or its key employees, as described above, have experience performing pipeline repairs or installation within the company's noted history. These requirements shall be based on projects completed prior to the bid submission date.

Does your firm have a minimum of three (3) years' experience performing pipeline installations and capable of furnishing up to three (3) independent work crews? Yes _____ No ____

Please indicate which scope(s) of work your firm can perform by placing a yes or no next to each line item below.

	Estimated Cost	Yes or No
1. Removal and replacement of gravity sewer mains & appurtenances.	\$ 3,724,850.00	
2. Point repairs to existing gravity sewer mains	\$ 560,000.00	
3. Removal and replacement of service laterals & connections to service		
laterals.	\$ 581,250.00	
4. Replacement of pavement markings.	\$ 53,500.00	
5. Constructing limerock base	\$ 210,000.00	
6. Milling & Asphaltic Paving	\$ 564,500.00	
7. Replacing concrete sidewalk flags and concrete curb and gutters damaged		
during construction	\$ 66,500.00	
8. Maintenance of traffic	\$ 41,000.00	
9. By-pass pumping required to perform repairs	\$ 23,000.00	
Sub-total:	\$ 5,824,600.00	
Contingency:	\$ 582,460.00	
Estimated amount:	\$ 6,407,060.00	

Contractor Qualifications Questionnaire
This questionnaire will assist SBD in identifying the qualified contractors that " <u>comply</u> " to perform the aforementioned scope of work. Indicate yes "Y" or no "N" on the empty line on the left side of this questionnaire and forward it completely filled out to this e-mail address: <u>twj@miamidade.gov</u> or via fax (305) 375-3160 attention Mr. Tyrone White.
Proposer (PRIME) has experience completing projects with a similar size and scope as this project, meets the requirements to qualify and can perform the work as required.
Subcontractor (SUB) has experience similar scopes of work and can perform portions of the required work as required.
PRIME/SUB DOES NOT have experience completing projects with similar size and scope as this project and DOES NOT meet the requirements as indicated in the contract.
I certify that to the best of my knowledge all the information provided is verifiable and correct.
COMPANY NAME:
NAME OF REPRESENTATIVE:
TITLE:SIGNATURE:
TELEPHONE NUMBER: E-Mail Address:
PLEASE LIST YOUR FIRMS HISTORY OF SIMILAR PROJECTS, REASON(s) WHY YOUR FIRM DOES NOT MEET THE EXPERIENCE REQUIREMENTS (IF

APPLICABLE) AND ANY COMMENTS YOU MAY HAVE ON THE NEXT PAGE

SIMILAR PROJECTS AS PRIME OR SUB-CONTRACTOR

Please list your firm's history of "Projects with Similar Scopes of Services":

Project Title:								
Client Name:								
Contact #:	()	/	1					
Contract Amount: \$								
Scope of Service	[s]:							
Project Title:								
Client Name:								
Contact #:	()	/						
Contract Amount	: \$							
Scope of Service	[s):							
Project Title:								
Client Name:								
Contact #:	()	/						
Contract Amount	: \$							
Scope of Service	(s):							

REASONS & COMMENTS